Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Rajinder Kumar Sharma, (9463512563/836	60589644),
RTI Activist and Reporter,	
s/o Harbans Lal, VPO Raisar,	
Tehsil & Distt Barnala-148101.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Divisional Forest Officer,	

First Appellate Authority O/o Conservator of Forest, South Circle, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.329 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Sonia (Sr. Asitt.) 9988429070

ORDER

Mansa.

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sonia handed over the requisite information in the Commission (comprising 1332 pages) with a covering letter vide detail point wise reply is mentioned against the soght information enumerated in the RTI application.
- 3. After hearing the respondent authority and going through the case file, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been **suitably replied** and the information has been supplied to the **best extent**.

Moreover, the respondent PIO is directed to furnish an affidavit to the appellant, providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied and no any other information pertaining to it is available in the office record, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order with a copy to the Commission.

NOTE: Appellant can collect the information from Commission by proper tie-up.

The Appeal stands **disposed** with the above direction.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.03.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





.....Respondent

Sh.	Ashok	Kumar	Watts,	(9876723012
-----	-------	-------	--------	-------------

House No B-V-1534, Street No 1, Lajpat Nagar, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.-152116.

......Appellant/Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Abohar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC,

Abohar.

Appeal Case No.305 of 2021

Present: None

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Written Submission by Appellant</u>: An email dated 12.02.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the appellant Sh. Ashok Kumar Watts has acknowledged that that the sought information has been provided to him and is satisfied with the same. This email is taken on record.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Chandigarh Dated: 09.03.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Jasvir Singh, (9876139754)

S/o Sh. Dhanna Singh, R/o Adarsh Nagar, Street No 2, House No 2382, Kotli Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o cum Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.325 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasvir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vikram (superintendent) 9888900445

Versus

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him. The Respondent, Sh. Vikram pleaded that the case is pending and he will supply the requisite information on its completion.
- 3. In the light of the aforementioned settled position of law, this Commission is of the considered opinion that the contention of the respondent is found reasonable and there appears no reason to interfere with the same. The appellant is at liberty to obtain necessary information from the concerned Authority at the appropriate stage.
- 4. In addition, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, without fail.

The Appeal stands **disposed** with the above direction.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.03.2021

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



S/o Sh. Nachattar Singh, VPO Dhaipai, Tehsil Jaitu, Distt Faridkot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

......Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Distt Controller, Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs Dept., Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.323 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasvir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Lakhvinder Singh (On telephone call)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Lakhvinder Singh pleaded that a reply pertaining to the sought infoarmtion enumerated in the RTI application has been sent to the appellant vide letter reference no. 177 dated 12.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasvir Singh stated that he is not satisfied with the said reply of respondent-Public Information Officer.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that the RTI application has not been suitably replied and the Commission directs the respondent authority to re-examine the matter and provide a clear, cogent and reasoned point-wise response to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, without fail.

The Appeal stands **disposed** with the above direction.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.03.2021